# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		Name	Execution Date				
VIdeoShare, Inc.			10/25/2006				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Gad Liwerant						
Street Address:	11 Blackstone Street						
Internal Address:	# 10						
City:	Cambridge						
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS						
Postal Code:	02139						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 60147		7029	60147029				
Application Number: 09631		1583	601				
Application Number: 09497		7587	00				
Application Number: 11097		7441	\$320.00				
Application Number: 09803		3243					
Application Number: 60188		8082					
Application Number: 09631		1918					
Application Number: 60196		6069					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							

Fax Number:(801)315-6265Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:617 314 6265Email:leonfortinjr@gmail.comCorrespondent Name:Strategic Patents, P.CAddress Line 1:P.O. Box 920629

# PATENT REEL: 018449 FRAME: 0107

Address Line 4. Needhani, MASSACHUSE 113 02492				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VIDS-0000-GIP			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leon Fortin Jr.			
Total Attachments: 3 source=VIDS-GAD # 102606 # assignment executed 001#page1.tif source=VIDS-GAD # 102606 # assignment executed 001#page2.tif source=VIDS-GAD # 102606 # assignment executed 001#page3.tif				

### VIDS-0000-GIP

#### PATENTS

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS VideoShare, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and formerly having a place of business at 100 Talcott Avenue, Watertown, Massachusetts 02472 (the "Assignor"), has been authorized by its board to dispose of all remaining assets of VideoShare, Inc., and in the absence of resources to pay Gad Liwerant's salary or cover expenses that he incurred in managing the dissolution of the Assignor, has authorized Gad Liwerant personally to retain the intangible assets of the Assignor including any patent rights; and

WHEREAS, Gad Liwerant, an individual residing at 11 Blackstone Street, # 10, Cambridge, MA 02139 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of personally acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent rights of the Assignor, including any inventions contained in the patent applications identified in Exhibit A hereto (the "Patent Properties") and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties, both legal and equitable including all rights to sue for past infringement, and all patents and additional applications resulting therefrom, including any and all conversions, divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, substitute applications, and reissues or extensions thereof; in any jurisdiction worldwide.

AND the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents issuing from any of the forgoing to the Assignee or its successors and assigns.

AND the undersigned agrees that the attorney of record in the application shall hereinafter act on behalf of the Assignee.

AND the undersigned further agrees, without any further payment or compensation by the Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to the Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

## PATENT REEL: 018449 FRAME: 0109

VIDS-0000-GIP

The undersigned hereby authorizes the attorney(s) associated with Patent Office Customer Number 43520, to insert hereon any further information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

AGREED

VideoShare, Inc. Gad Liwerant President

2006 10 25 Date

2006

ACCEPTED

Gad Liwerant personally

PATENT **REEL: 018449 FRAME: 0110**  VIDS-0000-GIP

### PATENTS

# Exhibit A

SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE	TITLE	FILE NUMBER
60/147,029	8/3/1999	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SHARING VIDEO OVER A NETWORK	VIDS-0001-P60
09/631,583	8/3/2000	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SHARING VIDEO WITH ADVERTISEMENTS OVER A NETWORK	VIDS-0001-P02
09/497,587	2/3/2000	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SHARING VIDEO OVER A NETWORK	VIDS-0001-P01
60/196,069	4/10/200 0	INSTANT VIDEO MESSENGER	VIDS-0003-P60
09/631,918	8/3/2000	INSTANT VIDEO MESSENGER	VIDS-0003-P01
60/188,082	3/9/2000	SHARING A STREAMING VIDEO	VIDS-0002-P60
09/803,243	3/9/2001	SHARING A STREAMING VIDEO	VIDS-0002-P01
PCT/US00/2116 9	8/3/2000	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SHARING VIDEO OVER A NETWORK	VIDS-0001-PW2
11/097,441	4/1/2005	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SHARING VIDEO OVER A NETWORK	VIDS-0001-P03
PCT/US00/2121 2	8/3/2000	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SHARING VIDEO OVER A NETWORK	VIDS-0001-PWO
PCT/US00/2121 4	8/3/2000	INSTANT VIDEO MESSENGER	VIDS-0003-PWO
PCT/US01/0764 2	3/9/2001	SHARING A STREAMING VIDEO	VIDS-0002-PWO

PATENT REEL: 018449 FRAME: 0111

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 10/28/2006